the general picture: The shadow price of warming is positive in relatively cold regions and
gets lower in warmer areas. Finally, the shadow price turns negative, i.e. temperatures are
beyond the optimum for agricultural purposes. All estimation results, save from control model
III, confirm that this turning point is anywhere between 1,800 and 1,900 ets-points.

Global warming will not be limited to a marginal change of temperature or precipitation,
however. Although the projections have been revised downwards against former
estimations by the IPCC (2001), the expected minimum warming is 1.4°C in this century,
determined as the average surface warming of our planet. This forecast corresponds to
about 0.15°C per decade. Because Germany is expected to be close to the global average
(IPCC 2001), the following simulation assumes three different warming scenarios around
this forecast: A warming per decade of 0.1°C, 0.2°C and 0.3°C, respectively. Because only
small changes are expected for precipitation in Germany, all precipitation levels are left
unchanged from the current values. For all scenarios, the regional effects on land prices are

-0.50

-0.40

-0.30

-0.20

-0.10

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

1000 1250 1500 1750 2000 2250 2500

base model

model II

model I

model III

summer ets

shadow priceof
warming (€/ha)

Fig. 4 Shadow price of warming
with different model setups

100

125

150

175

200

225

250

1000 1250 1500 1750 2000 2250 2500

summer ETS

land price
(€/ha)

current
output prices

output price
+30%

output price
-30%

current mean
1760 ETS

maximum land price:
about 1850 ETS

-0.15

-0.10

-0.05

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

1000 1250 1500 1750 2000 2250 2500

summer ETS

shadow price
of warming
(€/ha)

+30%

-30%

-30%

+30%

current mean:
1760 ETS

about 1850 ETS

Fig. 3 The relationship between absolute land prices and temperature (left-hand side) and the shadow price
of warming and temperature (right-hand side), estimated for different output price levels. The shadow price
indicates the change in the willingness to pay for one ha of land given an increase of ets by one unit.
Calculations are based on the base model applied to a representative farmer

Climatic Change (2007) 84:423–439 433

estimated and then aggregated to a Germany-wide figure. The weights for the aggregation